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MARKING GUIDELINE -2- N260(E)(J1)H
COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

<rYrsS W

Educational No: SALLY (E i 06/02/15 10:19 Page: 1 pO
ucational No Y ( xarnma;t}on nr) = e,t | o S; 2o %c\ C}c . age {
- P
Prepared by: Educational Pack

General Journal batch listing for user User 0 - Pre Update Printout L2

Per |/Date GCS Account Reference Description Cost Debit Credit Conira

¥z I Code ;

g~ = }

12 28/02/18 G 5100/000-Drawings Ji2 Balancs 18500000 1~ 4

12 28/02/15 G 7500/000-Trading Stock  J12 Balance 24500000 & S

12 28/02/11§ G 1000/000-Costof Sales  J12 Balance 598 520.00 ¢~ &

12 28/02/15 G 2000/000-Salaries J12 Balance 198 000.00 7

12 28/02/115 G 2100/000-insurance J12 Balance 2800000 ¢~ &

12 28/02/15 G 2200/000-Stationery Ji2 Balance 1220000 ¢ <

12 28/02/15 G 2300/000-Rent paid J12 Balance 6050000 +#10

12 28/02/15 G 2400/000-Telephone J12 Balance 1874100 &~ 4t

12 28/02115 G %io%ﬂog-mterest on J12 Balance 290000 V2

erdral

12 28/02/15 G 5000/000-Capital J12 Balance 360 000.00 L~ 13

12 28/02115 G 7000/000-Bank Ji2 Balance 7801.00 - {4

12 28/02/115 G 0010/000-Sales J12 Balance 980 740.00 +~ 1S

12 28/02115 G 0020/000-interest on J12 Balance 220.00 b~ } (-

Current Account
End of Report
Vi Jiz and Balance everywhere
V12 1w Balance OR no batancing aecount OR no Retained income balansce,
o2 only these Accounts used, no extras
18
U tLv,

Mark these amounts on a Trial Balance or Euntry Type Details ov General Ledger

Mark everything You can see, but give -1 for wrong printput

Note mark 2 is for Period 12 and date (can You see period 12 1 the alternative printout?)
Cannpt get wark 3 in any alternative
winpt et mark 18 in the Ceneral Ledger
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MARKING GUIDELINE -3- N260(E)(J1)H
COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

Computerised Financial Systems N6 Paper 1 Set 2 of 2015 Backup MG

12/06/15 18:33 Page: 1

Educational No: Bells (exam nr) S2B 2015 Prepared by: Educational Pack

Examination number vy coprect examination wumber

BELLS ; . . S ,
NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET v 2 correct words pyer 2 lings: BELLS + NOTES TO THE BA;LANCE SHEET
ONO107/2015 . v/ 3 corvect date
This year v 4 corvect heading
BN RENCA PR .1 ; B R V's5corvect heading
CURRENT ASSETS 582 750.00 1~ @
Bank 865000 v 7
Petty Cash 350.00 &
Debtors’ Conirol 6 300.00 &
Trading Stock | 56745000 &7V x ciats oty ling (mark wr 18)
v'11 Only current assets here, no strange accounts
v'12 TWO open rows before owner's equity
OWNER'S EQUITY (8275000 1~ i3
Capital 366 100.00 1+ /
Drawings <17 350.00> v 15 must be in brackets
Retained income 234 000.00 |_~y¢4,

V' 18* single column Line (twice)
Note: Make sure that the Brawings are in brackets (as indicated)

V19 double line right through

Can only get marks & - 10 and 12 - 15 if the amount is corvect AND the item is under the correct
heading.

v

Mo mark can be awarded for a printout of one of the existing Pastel reports, as this report is aimed at
testing the knowledge and use of categories.
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MARKING GUIDELINE -4- N260(E)(J1)H
COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

Educational No: SALLY {Examination nr)

i <Set 1 %uclc,u\o

Entry Type Details : 01/02/15 0 28/02/15

06/02/15 10:35 Page: 1 L

Prepared by: Educational Pack

Date Account Name Reference  Description Tax Type Tax Amount
Contra Acc Batch 1D
,,,,,,,,,, (tAvaliable) _ (if Avaliable) UserName
Entry Type 1 - General Journal
28/02/15 Z 5100/000 Drawings J12 Balance 00 185 000.00
1 User 0
28102115 7500/000 Trading Stock J12 Batance 00 245 000.00
1 User 0
28102115 1000/000 Cost of Sales Ji2 Balance 00 598 520.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 2000/000 Salaries J12 Balance 00 198 000.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 2100/000 Insurance J12 Balance 00 28 000.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 2200/000 Stationery Ji12 Balance 00 12 200.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 2300/000 Rent paid J12 Balance 00 60 500.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 2400/000 Telephone J12 Balance 00 18 741.00
1 User @
28/02/15 2500/000 Interest on Overdraft J12 Balance 00 2 900.00
1 User 0
28102115 5000/000 Capital J12 Balance 00 -360 000.00
1 User0
28102115 7000/000 Bank Ji2 Balance 00 -7 901.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 0010/000 Sales J12 Balance 00 -980 740.00
1 User 0
28/02/15 0020/000 Interest on Current  J12 Balance 0o -220.00
1 Accoxbnster 0 v 2 v 4 Clero tntsS 3 ot
28/02/15 2300/000 \‘/' ,Renl paid Ji121 ngl for February notyet 00 e 5 500.00
ai
2 User 0 .
28/02115 2500/000 7 Interest on Overdraft J12/2 interest not recorded 00 Ve 274.00
2 User 0
28/02/15 7600/000 ‘/‘ Prepaid Expenses  J12/3 grr‘\s;\gegggepaid 2months 00 t1- 400000
2 _ User0
28/02/15 8100/000 ‘/Accrued Expenses ZConfras Generated General 00 -5 500.00
Journal
2 “User 0
28/02/15 7000/000 VBank ZContras  Generaled General 00 -274.00
15" Journal
2 User 0
28102115 2100/000 Insurance ZContras Generated General 00 -4 000.00
L~ 16 Journal
2 User 0
Total for Entry Type 1: General Journal — o [ [ ..0.00
End of Report

16

tn case of no entry type details, but there is a General journal Batch Listing, mark what you can see,

and give -1 for wrpng privtout

Can also wmark these Amownts in & General Ledger or Trial Balance, but pay attention to dr and cr

and give -1 for wrong printput
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MARKING GUIDELINE -5- N260(E)(J1)H
COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

Cfs N& o3
S e ) 63%.. .01 Bc‘.c)cu? 06/02/15 12:08 Page: 1
- Prepared by: Educational Pack

Educational No: SALLY (Examination nr)

Budget Report - Next Year =~ /

March Aprit May June July August Annual

September October November December January February ) Total
0010/000 -89900 0 [ 0 0 0 s
Sales 0 0 0 0 0 4] -89900 ¥
0020/000 -850 ¢ 1] o 0 4] 2
Interest on Current 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 #7
Account
1000/000 54860 Q 0 0 0 4] 7
Cost of Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 54860 ¥~
2000/000 18150 0 0 0 4] 0 o
Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 18150 ¥
2100/000 2200 0 0 0 0 0 g
Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 4] 2200 v
2200/000 1120 0 ¢ 0 1} 0
Stationery 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 V'O
2300/000 6050 0 0 0 0 0 fpan
Rent paid 0 0 0 4] 0 0 6050
2400/000 1720 0 0 0 0 0 12
Telephone 0 0 0 0 0 0 1720 vV
2500/000 ¢ 0 0 0 0 Q0
Interest on Overdraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 o vI2

End of Report

v 2 Account 0001-4999 only, 1,¢, nominal ecounts
V'3 Amounts in March, 0 in the other months
¥ 4 Rounded to R10 Accept amount within 5, Le. 5 wove or 5 Less

13
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MARKING GUIDELINE -6-

COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

Educational No: SALLY (Examination nr)

S et | &5 zols

Report Format Printout : File - ACCREP09.DAT Racle wud

Report Headings )
1Examination number &~ o
2BUDGET REPORTON#S L~
3
4

Index Description
MY BUDGET

Print Options
Omit Standard Headings N

Report Format
Rapori Type M b2
Decimals to Use No Rounding
Note Reference Column N

Col Amt Typ From To  Heading 1 Heading 2
01 T R -11 0 Actual yr Feb 2015

02 F F 1 1 Budget mth March 2015

Sk Prt DC Sup Description

1 Y C N INCOMES L~ =

1 Y C N

1Y C N

1Y C N _SC

1 ¥ € N

1Y C N _DC

2 Y D N EXPENSes L7 é
1 Y D N

1 Y D N

1 Y D N _SC

1Y D N

1Y D N _DC -
1 Y C N NETPROFIT ¥~
1+ Y C N _D

1 Y C N

Alternatives: Printout made in Excel
Mark everyjthing you can see, bt alve -1

Copyright reserved

End of Repori

N260(E)(J1)H

06/02/15 12:39 Page

1

Prepared by: Educational Pack

él No. Description

2 fer

Formula

CM04
CMO6

TOT1
CcBOS
cBo7
CT05+ CT07
TOT2

rinkput

Not No. Act
1 A
1 A
2 A ‘/‘S
il
2 A v
ToTr+ 2
e
1 H
AV
10 = B
20N
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MARKING GUIDELINE -7-

COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

Educational No: Bells (exam nr) S2B 2015
V1 correct examination number

Trial Balance : 01/07/15 to 31/07/15 ¥ 2 Date 31/07/15 (not Last year)

N260(E)(J1)H

12/06/15 18:27 Page: 1

Prepared by: Educational Pack

Budgel  Account ¥’z Budget in far left column, not tast year DR CR
- S—— ~ ~ . ” v {/4'5 (2 of D) A S RARARRATA
0.00  5000/000 Capital 366 100.00
0.00  5100/000 Drawings 1735000~ 6
0.00  5200/000 Retained Income V2, 23400000
0.00  7000/000 Bank 865000 g 7
0.00  7100/000 Petty Cash 350.00 &~
0,00 7200/000 Debiors' Control 630000 by
0.00  7500/000 Trading Stock 567450.00 L~y
0.00 NO PROFlT OR LOSS WO A A AR AN S PRI
000 via owtg Balance Sheet accounts here (no Nominal accauygts)_ 600 100.00 600 100 00
0.00 NO PROFIT ORLOSS ¥ 13 wo profit/loss
0.00 0001000 Sales )
000  1000/000 Costof Sales v 14 Batance Sheet Section first
- 203 190.00  2000/000 Municipal expenses ) . .
7544700.00  2100/000 Wages V15 Zevo itews printed, ie can see sales and/or
L 58 700.00 2200/000 Advertising cost Qf Sm:s with NO AMOUNT
‘/'-1’219 400.00  2300/000 Insurance
2212360.00  2400/000 Stationery v ; te here (wo Balance
721260000 25001000 Telephone 16 only Nowinal accounts here (wo
(}7_360 000.00  2600/000 Rent paid Sheet accounts)
810 950.00

Va4 Budget rounded to nearest R10 (aceept these anmounts within 5, (e 5 more or 5 Less)

3 Only budget for expenses, zevo's everywhere else in budget column

25
t ti

Mark the Tyial Balance amounts on an alternative printout that shows br and Cr, Like a ceneral Journal,

Entry Type Details or even General Ledger, but not income Statement. (-1)
Cannot get mark 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Mark everything You can see, but give -1 for wrong printput

Mark the budget amounts on an alternative printout that shows budget, ie budget report or a comparitive

Income statement. Can get all 9 marks if shown (-1)

Mark everything you can see, but give -1 for wrong printout

Copyright reserved
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-8-

COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6

Educational No: Sally (exam number)

Examination number
PROFIT REPORT Date: 25/12/13

ON 28/02/14 Page: 1

N260(E)(J1)H

V1 correct examination number tn a header Left

v 2 PRINTOUT 5 in a header right
V'V 3,4 printed to Excel

v'5 corvect heading (April 2015)

Note Actual Budget

Feb 2014 March 2015  April 2015
INCOMES
Sales R -240000 -89900 -98890
Interest on current account R -2 900 -50 -55

R -246100|R -249735|R -98945
EXPENSES
Cost of Sales R 26 000 54860 57603
Salaries R 13 440 18150 18150
Insurance R 30 805 2200 2310
Stationery R 10 210 1120 1176
Rent paid R 9960 6050 6050
Telephone R 3565 1720 1806
Interest on Overdraft R 85000 0 0

R 180555 (R 180840 |R 87095
NET PROFIT R -65545 | R -68 895 | R -11 850

Copyright reserved

22

Marks for April 2015

(tgnore the - sign for now)

iz

Vig Sales, nterest on current, total tncomes

and wet profit is negative (cr)

‘/19 columns wide enough to df.spl,ag all tnfo, not too wide

v'20 R and wo decimals everywhere

V21 any weat lines

v'22 one portrait page
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N260(E)(J1)H
COMPUTERISED FINANCIAL SYSTEMS N6 D

Fixed cost per unit 142.00 vv'22 (20r0) V1 correct examination number and
Selling price per unit 85050 |Y V4,5 (20r0) PRINTOWT 10 in & header (any place)
Variable cost per unit 49550 |YYe7 (20r0)
Variable

Units Fixed cost  |cost Total cost  |Sales Profit/ Loss

100| 142 000.00{ 49550.00| 191550.00{ 85 050.00 -106 500.00

200! 142 000.00{ 99 100.00| 241100.00{ 170 100.00{ -71 000.00

300| 142 000.00| 148 650.00{ 290 650.00| 255 150.00 -35 500.00

400! 142 000.00| 198 200.00|{ 340 200.00| 340 200.00 0.00

500| 142 000.00| 247 750.00| 389 750.00{ 425 250.00 35 500.00

6001 142 000.00] 297 300.00| 439 300.00{ 510 300.00 71 000.00

700| 142 000.00| 346 850.00( 488 850.00| 595 350.00 106 500.00

800! 142 000.00| 396 400.00| 538 400.00{ 680 400.00 142 000.00

900| 142 000.00| 445 950.00| 587 950.00| 765 450.00 177 500.00

1000] 142 000.00| 495 500.00| 637 500.00| 850 500.00{ 213 000.00

v'g correct v
intervals, 100, 10,11 i Vi e Zoe For 12,14,16,18: Look only at
h s bo e (2 or0) values for 100 (igwore others)
v'9 wp to 1 000 vis Vis £5 V19

For 12,15,17,19: Look only at
values for 1000 (ignore others)

Copyright reserved

v'20 any neat Lines

v/ 21 one portrait page

v'22 2 dec everywhere, also in row 1,2 ands, but NOT in units

22
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